MO

09-10-1999

ONLY

1MERCE

RECORDATION FORM COV PATENTS ONLY

101141868

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Tom Sommerville Name: Sommerville Design & Manufacturing, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 940 Brock Road City: Pickering State: Ontario ZIP: L1W 2A1 Canada 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Correction of Assignment Recordation (previously recorded at Reel _____, Frame _____). Other Execution Date: June 30, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s) 09/347,654 B. Patent Number(s) Additional number(s) attached? ☐ YES ⊠ NO 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrew L. Nev Internal Address: Ratner & Prestia 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed Street Address: Suite 301, One Westlakes, Berwyn, Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 980 City: Valley Forge State: PA ZIP: 19482-0980 8. Deposit account number: 18-0350 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Andrew L. Ney Name of Person Signing 20,300 Registration, No. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** 00000286 09347654 09/09/1999 MTHAI1 Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

ASSIGNMENT WORLD-WIDE

WHEREAS, I, TOM SOMMERVILLE	E, citizen of Canada have made a	an invention
relating to new and useful improvements in CIR	RCULAR SAW SPLITTER DE	EVICE
WITH INTEGRAL ANTI-KICK BACK for v	which an application for United S	States Letter
Patent thereon was filed under Serial Number	60/097,032	on
August 19, 1998 ; and		

WHEREAS, SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING INC., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at 940 Brock Road, Pickering, Ontario, L1W 2A1, Canada is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, in and to the invention, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing in the United States and foreign countries, to be granted for the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over and do hereby confirm my sale, assignment, transfer and setting over unto the said SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the United States application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to the invention disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues which may be granted upon said application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all corresponding foreign applications for Letters Patent which may be granted for the invention in foreign countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING INC., for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable **SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING**INC., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application; any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and I further agree to execute any

PATENT REEL: 010215 FRAME: 0793 and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said **SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING INC.**, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon said application or foreign applications.

AND I hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted and any reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said **SOMMERVILLE DESIGN & MANUFACTURING INC.**, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

	· ·		ickering, Ontario
this	30 [™] day of	JUNE	, 1999. 1999.

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Elames	, whose full post office address is	77 Townline R South
		courtice, ontario
, was personally presen	t and did see Tom Sommesulle V	who is known to me,

execute the above assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 010215 FRAME: 0794